

ON VIRTUAL HEARING

LAC No.434/16

07.09.2020

Pursuant to the directions vide letter No.417/RG/DHC/2020 dated 27.08.2020 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the functioning of the Courts shall be conducted strictly in accordance with the approved SOP (Standard Operating Procedure), for the period w.e.f. 01st September 2020 to 30th September 2020, in view of the impending concern owing to the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Present: Shri Rajeev Dahiya, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Shri Vinay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.
Shri S.S. Mittal, Ld. Counsel for DDA.

Vide above referred directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, latest Circular No.31005-31097/D&SJ/Sectt./COVID/North-West/ RC/2020 dated 29.08.2020, the functioning of the court has been resumed strictly in accordance with the approved SOP. As per the applicable guidelines of SOP, the Court shall be held in virtual mode, except on allocated dates for holding the court physically (**Note - ii**). The Court is required to exercise its discretion to shrink the daily cause list, so as to prevent over crowding of court rooms (**Note- vi**).

*As per the binding SOP, entering in the Court room for attending the case physically, shall stand restricted to only one advocate per party at a time, whose Vakalatnama is on record. Standing counsel/Nominated counsel for any of the party/entity shall be allowed to enter whose case is listed for physical hearing on that particular day subject to restriction of one Advocate per party (**Note - xii**).*

The Reader of the Court has made an endeavour to contact the Advocate, as per instructions of the Court, for progressing the case, as per the stage and Ld. Counsels for parties have appeared through VC..

-: 2 :-

Affidavit of Shri Jaswant Singh has already filed
on 24.01.2020.
Order dated 15.01.2020 be complied with for
21.10.2020.

(Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
07.09.2020_(PK)